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THE PUBLIC PARKS AND GREENS ORDINANCE, 1993

THE PUBLIC PARKS AND GREENS (SPECIAL AREAS)

(No. 1) NOTIFICATION, 2003
[Swk. L.N. 1/2003]
(Made under section 3(1)

In exercise of the powers conferred by section 3(1) of the Public Parks and
Greens Ordinance, 1993 [Cap. 3], the Chief Minister has made-the following
Notification:

Citation and commencement

1. This Notification may be cited as the Public Parks (Special Area) (No.
1) Notification, 2003, and shall come into force on the3rd-day of September, 2002.

Declaration of Special Areas

No.

2. The areas of land described in the Schedule'are declared Special Area for
purpose of Public Parks and Greens Ordinance, 1993.

Description of Land

Lot 2813 Block 48

Lot 4 Block 158

Lot 5 Block 158

Lot 6 Block 158

Lot 9 Block 158

Lot 10.Block 158

Lot 832 Block 34

Lot 1787 Block 36
Lot 1509 Block 34

SCHEDULE
SARIKEI DIVISION

SARIKEI LAND DISTRICT
Locality Approximate
Area

Bukit Timang, 1st Mile, 1.2985 hectares

Repok Road, Sarikei

Taman Rimba, Sebangkoi, 6.29 hectares

Sarikei

Taman Rimba, 9570 square metres

Sebangkoi,Sarikei

Taman Rimba, Sebangkoi, 4.657 hectares

Sarikei

Taman Rimba, Sebangkoi, 1.083 hectares

Sarikei

Taman Rimba, Sebangkoi, 12.12 hectares

Sarikei

Sungai Sarikei 1.6627 hectares
Resettlement Scheme

Sarikei

Bank Road, Sarikei 5988 square metres

Sungai Sarikei 1740 square metres
Resettlement Scheme,

Sarikei

Land and Survey
Plan No.

MP6/50-1

MP6/50-2

MP6/50-2

MP6/50-2

MP6/50-2

MP6/50-2

MP6/50-3

MP6/50-4
MP6/50-5
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No.

12

13
14
15
16
17

18

19

20

Description of Land

Lot 731 Block 36

Lot 2047 Block 48

Lot 863 Block 48

Lot 1061 Block 48
Lot 1565 Block 48
Lot 1910 Block 48
Lot 2689 Block 48

Lot 2422 Block 48

Lot 983 Block 48

Lot 1011 Block 48

Locality

Left Bank, Sungai Sarikei,
Sarikei

Jalan Jelutong, Sarikei
metres

Sungai Nyelong, Sarikei
Sungai Nyelong, Sarikei
Jalan Tai Ping, Sarikei
Jalan Kiong Soon, Sarikei

KM 1.6, Repok Road,
Sarikei

> Mile, Repok Road,
Sarikei

> Mile, Repok Road,
Sarikei

2 Mile, Repok Road,
Sarikei

Approximate Area

7891 square metres

3S00 square metres

2889 square /metres
567.0 square metres
2385 square metres

4163 square metres

946.7square metres

1243 square metres

1388 square metres

509.9 square metres

Dated this 12th day of November, 2002.

12/KPPS/P/1-6/25

DATUK PATINGGI

Land -and Survey
Plan , No.

MP6/50-6

MP6/50-7

MP6/50-7
MP6/50-7
MP6/50-7"
MP6/50-8
MP6/50-8

MP6/50-9

MP6/50-9

MP6/50-10

TAN ‘SRI(DR) HAJI ABDUL TAIB MAHMUD
Chief Minister, Sarawak



