# THE PUBLIC PARKS AND GREENS ORDINANCE, 1993

THE PUBLIC PARKS AND GREENS (SPECIAL AREAS)
(No. 1) NOTIFICATION, 2003

#### [Swk. L.N. 1/2003]

(Made under section 3(1)

In exercise of the powers conferred by section 3(1) of the Public Parks and Greens Ordinance, 1993 *[Cap. 3]*, the Chief Minister has made the following Notification:

## Citation and commencement

1. This Notification may be cited as the **Public Parks (Special Area) (No. 1) Notification, 2003**, and shall come into force on the 3rd day of September, 2002.

## **Declaration of Special Areas**

2. The areas of land described in the Schedule are declared Special Area for purpose of Public Parks and Greens Ordinance, 1993.

#### **SCHEDULE**

SARIKEI DIVISION

SARIKEI LAND DISTRICT

1	No.	Description of Land	Locality	Approximate Area	Land and Survey Plan No.
	1	Lot 2813 Block 48	Bukit Timang, 1st Mile, Repok Road, Sarikei	1.2985 hectares	MP6/50-1
	2	Lot 4 Block 158	Taman Rimba, Sebangkoi, Sarikei	6.29 hectares	MP6/50-2
	3	Lot 5 Block 158	Taman Rimba, Sebangkoi,Sarikei	9570 square metres	MP6/50-2
	4	Lot 6 Block 158	Taman Rimba, Sebangkoi, Sarikei	4.657 hectares	MP6/50-2
	5	Lot 9 Block 158	Taman Rimba, Sebangkoi, Sarikei	1.083 hectares	MP6/50-2
	6	Lot 10 Block 158	Taman Rimba, Sebangkoi, Sarikei	12.12 hectares	MP6/50-2
7	7	Lot 832 Block 34	Sungai Sarikei Resettlement Scheme Sarikei	1.6627 hectares	MP6/50-3
_	8	Lot 1787 Block 36	Bank Road, Sarikei	5988 square metres	MP6/50-4
	9	Lot 1509 Block 34	Sungai Sarikei Resettlement Scheme, Sarikei	1740 square metres	MP6/50-5

No.	Description of Land	Locality	Approximate Area	Land and Survey Plan No.
11	Lot 731 Block 36	Left Bank, Sungai Sarikei, Sarikei	7891 square metres	MP6/50-6
12	Lot 2047 Block 48	Jalan Jelutong, Sarikei metres	3S00 square metres	MP6/50-7
13	Lot 863 Block 48	Sungai Nyelong, Sarikei	2889 square metres	MP6/50-7
14	Lot 1061 Block 48	Sungai Nyelong, Sarikei	567.0 square metres	MP6/50-7
15	Lot 1565 Block 48	Jalan Tai Ping, Sarikei	2385 square metres	MP6/50-7`
16	Lot 1910 Block 48	Jalan Kiong Soon, Sarikei	4163 square metres	MP6/50-8
17	Lot 2689 Block 48	KM 1.6, Repok Road, Sarikei	946.7square metres	MP6/50-8
18	Lot 2422 Block 48	½ Mile, Repok Road, Sarikei	1243 square metres	MP6/50-9
19	Lot 983 Block 48	½ Mile, Repok Road, Sarikei	1388 square metres	MP6/50-9
20	Lot 1011 Block 48	½ Mile, Repok Road, Sarikei	509.9 square metres	MP6/50-10

Dated this 12th day of November, 2002.

DATUK PATINGGI TAN SRI (DR) HAJI ABDUL TAIB MAHMUD Chief Minister, Sarawak

12/KPPS/P/1-6/25